DUNEDIN CITY CORPORATION ELECTRICAL INSPECTORS AND FOREMEN—AGREEMENT UNDER LABOUR DISPUTES INVESTIGATION ACT, 1913

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Otago and Southland Industrial District.—In the matter of the Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942; and in the matter of the agreement made on the 20th day of March, 1950, between the Dunedin City Corporation and the Dunedin City Corporation Electrical Inspectors' Guild.

Whereas by the Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942, it is provided that no agreement made in pursuance of the Labour Disputes Investigation Act, 1913, shall come into force until it is filed under section 8 of the said Act: And whereas it is provided further that no such agreement shall be accepted by a Clerk of Awards for filing as aforesaid unless it has been approved by the Court for the purposes of the said regulations: And whereas application has been made for approval of the agreement made on the 20th day of March, 1950, between the Dunedin City Corporation, of the one part, and the Dunedin City Corporation Electrical Inspectors' Guild, of the other part: Now, therefore, the Court, having had regard to and having taken into consideration the matters and things as required by the said regulations, doth hereby approve the said agreement for the purposes of the said regulations.

Dated this 3rd day of April, 1950.

[L.S.]

A. Tyndall, Judge.

Dunedin City Corporation Electrical Inspectors and Foremen—Agreement Under Labour Disputes Investigation Act, 1913

This agreement is made this 20th day of March, 1950, pursuant to the provisions of the Labour Disputes Investigation Act, 1913, between the Dunedin City Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "the employer") and the Dunedin City Corporation Electrical Inspectors' Guild (hereinafter referred to as "the workers").

The employer and the workers agreed as follows:-

SCHEDULE

1. The terms and conditions of the Dunedin City Corporation Electrical Inspectors and Foremen Agreement under the Labour Disputes Investigation Act, 1913, dated the 13th day of June, 1949, and recorded in 49 B.A. p. 2302 are hereby amended by deleting clause 3 (Wages) and substituting the following therefor:

"Remuneration or Wages

"3. The following shall be the minimum wages payable to the workers specified:— Per Annum.

			t	s.	a
"	Senior Inspector		619	13	4
"	Inspector, Taieri District		594	13	4
"	Assistant Inspector, Taieri	District	569	13	4

"Assistant Inspector, Taieri District" Inspectors, new work, Dunedin

District 579 13 4

"Foreman, Services Branch ... 594 13 4

"Sub-foreman, Services Branch .. 569 13 4

2. This agreement shall be deemed to have come into force on the 24th day of November, 1949.

Signed on behalf of the Dunedin City Corporation Electrical Inspectors' Guild—

(Sgd.) W. C. McDonnell, Duly Authorized Agent.

Signed on behalf of the Dunedin City Corporation—

(Sgd.) R. A. Johnston, Town Clerk.